

Nos. 21-4072 and 22-3351
(Consolidated with Nos. 23-3196, 23-3324, 23-3366, and 23-3417)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DAYTON POWER & LIGHT COMPANY, d/b/a AES OHIO;
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION;
DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.; FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petitions for Reviews of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
PJM INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Paul M. Flynn
Ryan J. Collins
WRIGHT & TALISMAN, P.C.
1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005-3898
202-393-1200
flynn@wrightlaw.com
collins@wrightlaw.com

Counsel for
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Dated: December 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. FERC’s Orders on Review Unlawfully Deviate from Section 219	1
A. In Addition to Overlooking the Words of the Statute, FERC Tries to (but Cannot Succeed in) Precluding Judicial Review Claiming Collateral Attack	4
B. OCC’s Textual Analysis Improperly Focuses on One Word to the Exclusion of the Rest of the Provision	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>California Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 879 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Charboneau v. Davis</i> , U.S. App. LEXIS 31884 (9th Cir. Dec. 4, 2023)	4
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	11
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981).....	9
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	9
<i>Southern Co. Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	7
<i>Washington Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879).....	7
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES</u>	
<i>Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel v. American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 181 FERC ¶ 61,214 (2022), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 183 FERC ¶ 61,034 (2023).....	10

Promoting Transmission Investment Through Pricing Reform,
Order No. 679, 116 FERC ¶ 61,057, *order on reh'g,*
Order No. 679-A, 117 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2006), *order on reh'g,*
Order No. 679-B, 119 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2007)*passim*

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 8248
16 U.S.C. § 824d11
16 U.S.C. § 824e11
16 U.S.C. § 824s*passim*
